

No. 49563-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FRANK PORTMAN, Appellant

v.

SALLY HERARD, Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Heather L. Crawford, WSBA #29962
Attorney for Respondent

Robin H. Balsam P.S.
911 South I Street
Tacoma, WA 98405

Phone: 253-627-7800
Email: hc@balsamlaw.com

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Striking of Eric Pickle Declaration	7
B. Standard for Review of Evidentiary Ruling.....	8
C. Scope of Review	8
D. ER 803(3).....	10
E. Summary Judgment	14
F. Similar Wills	17
G. Surrounding Pertinent Circumstances and Ambiguities	18
H. Plan A and Plan B	24
IV. CONCLUSION	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Beckman</i> , 74 Wn.2d 836, 447 P.2d 184 (1968)	16, 26
<i>Auger v. Shideler</i> , 23Wn.2d 505, 161 P.2d 200 (1945).....	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....	15
<i>Cummings v. Sherman</i> , 16 Wn.2d 88, 132 P.2d 998 (1943).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	15, 26
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993)	14
<i>In re Estate of Bergau</i>	18, 19
<i>In re Estate of Hayes</i> , 185 Wn. App. 567, P.3d 1161 (2015)	8
<i>In re Estate of Mell</i> , 105 Wn.2d 518, 716 P.2d 836 (1986).....	19, 20, 24
<i>In re Estate of Price</i> , 73 Wn. App. 745, 871 P.2d 1079 (1994)	20
<i>Jennings v. D’Hooghe</i> , 25 Wn2d 702, 172 P.2d 189 (1946).....	16
<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993).....	14
<i>Mackay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284 (1995).....	8
<i>Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass’n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006).....	14
<i>Ray v. Cyr</i> , 17 Wn. App. 825, 565 P.2d 817 (1977).....	14
<i>Resor v. Schaefer</i> , 193 Wash. 91, 74 P.2d 917 (1937)	16
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Henderson</i> , 22 Wn.App. 373, 591 P.2d 784 (1979)	16, 26
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Volk v. DeMeerleer</i> , 187 Wn.2d 241, 386 P.3d 254 (2016)	14

Statutes

RCW 11.96A.150 27
RCW 11.48.210 27

Other Authorities

Thomas R. Andrews, et al., Washington Probate Deskbook, (Wash. State Bar Assoc. 2005), pp. 9-27 16

Rules

CR 56(e)..... 14
ER 803(3)..... 7, 10, 11, 13
RAP 18.1(a) 27
RAP 2.5(a) 8
